
NO. 11-2012

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ANCIENT COIN COLLECTORS GUILD
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY;
COMMISSIONER, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; AND
ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF STATE, EDUCATIONAL
AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
(Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00322-CCB)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN COMMITTEE FOR CULTURAL POLICY AND
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEALERS IN ANCIENT ART
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
(SUPPORTING REVERSAL)

Richard B. Rogers
Richard B. Rogers plc
6606 Thurlton Drive
Alexandria, VA 22315-2649
571-969-1727

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S INTEREST IN CASE	3
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S AUTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF	4
RULE 29(C)(5) STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE UNESCO CONVENTION AND CPIA PROVIDE THE MECHANISM FOR ENACTMENT OF IMPORT RESTRICTIONS.	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S HOLDING THAT THE IMPORTER MUST PROVE THAT OBJECTS ARE IMPORTABLE IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE CPIA AND UNWORKABLE IN PRACTICE.	12
A. The Government Has the Initial Burden of Narrow Designation and CPAC is Responsible for "First Discovery" Analysis and Compliance.....	15
B. The CPIA's Purposes Are Frustrated by Overbroad Designation in Favor of One State Party and Advanced by Narrow, Compliant Designation in Favor of Multiple State Parties.	17
C. Overbroad, Non-Compliant Designation Causes Multiple Problems.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 2601.....	5, 11
19 U.S.C. § 2602.....	10, 11
19 U.S.C. § 2603	11
19 U.S.C. § 2604	5, 12
<i>Convention on Cultural Property Implementation Act,</i> Pub. L. 97-446, Title III, 96 Stat. 2350 (1983) (codified at 19 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i>)	3, 5

Other Authorities

Andrew L. Adler and Stephen K. Urice, <i>Unveiling the Executive Branch’s Extralegal Cultural Property Policy</i> (Aug. 12, 2010)	10
Paul M. Bator, <i>Essay on the International Trade in Art,</i> 34 Stan. L. Rev. 275 (1982)	9
Italian Law No. 1089 of June 1, 1939, amended by Law No. 44 of Mar. 1, 1975, Law No. 88 of Mar. 30, 1998, and Law No. 100 of Mar. 30, 1998 (Protection of Items of Artistic and Historic Interest)	17
Italian Legislative Decree No. 42 of Jan. 22, 2004 (Code of the Cultural and Landscape Heritage)	17
Written Comments of William Pearlstein to CPAC (Apr. 22, 2010).....	22
<i>Proceedings of the Panel on the U.S. Enabling Legislation of the UNESCO Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property</i> , 4 Syracuse J. Int’l L. & Com. 97 (Summer 1976)	9

Regulations

Extension of Import Restrictions Imposed on Archaeological Material Originating in Italy and Representing the Pre-Classical, Classical, and Imperial Roman Periods, 76 Fed. Reg. 3,012 (Jan. 19, 2011)	20
Extension of Import Restrictions Imposed on Pre-Classical and Classical Archaeological Material Originating in Cyprus, 72 Fed. Reg. 38,470 (July 13, 2007)	12
Import Restrictions Imposed on Archaeological Material Originating in Italy and Representing the Pre-Classical, Classical, and Imperial Roman Periods, 66 Fed. Reg. 7,399 (Jan. 23, 2001)	20
Import Restrictions Imposed on Certain Archaeological Material from China, 74 Fed. Reg. 2,838 (Jan.16, 2009)	12
Import Restrictions Imposed on Pre-Classical and Classical Archaeological Material Originating in Cyprus, 67 Fed. Reg. 47,447 (July 19, 2002)	12

Treaties

<i>Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export, and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property</i> , 823 U.N.T.S. 231 (Nov. 14, 1970)	5, 9
